
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.30 pm, MONDAY, 12TH JULY, 2021 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 02/07/21) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

PENSION BOARD 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES  
 

  
 

Councillor Aled Ll. Evans Cyngor Gwynedd Council 
 

Huw Trainor North Wales Police 
 

Sioned Parry Conwy Borough County Council 
 
 
 
 

MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES 
 
 

Hywel Eifion Jones (retired – formerly Anglesey Council) 
 

Osian Richards Members Representative 
 

Sharon Warnes (retired - formerly Gwynedd Council) 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Chair for 2021/22 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Vice chair for 2021 /22 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 7 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee   held on 19th April 2021 be signed as a true record.  

 

 

7.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PENSION COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To consider mater arising form Pensions Committee 24-06-21 

 
 

8.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 

8 - 51 

 To consider the report 

 
 

9.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTING 
 

52 - 55 

 To approve the statement and for the Chair to sign the declaration. 

 
 

10.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2020/21 
 

56 - 60 

 To inform the Board of performance of pension fund investments 
 

 

11.   THE PENSION BOARD CHAIR'S REPORT FOR THE FUND'S 
ANNUAL REPORT 
 

61 - 64 

 To approve the final version of the annual report 

 
 

12.   GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT 65 - 81 



 

 
 To receive feedback from the Board on the new Governance Policy 

Statement 

 

 

13.   CYBER SECURITY 
 

82 - 87 

 To update the Board on Gwynedd Council’s cyber security resilience 

 
 

14.   OBSERVING 2021/22 PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Board Members to consider availability for observing 2021/22 Pension 
Committee meetings 
 
21-10-21 
17-01-22 
24-03-22 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



PENSION BOARD 19-04-21 

  

 

 

PENSION BOARD 19-04-21 

 

 

Present: Osian Richards - Chair (Member Representative), Cllr Aled Evans (Employer's 
Representative), H. Eifion Jones (Member Representative), Sioned Parry (Employer's 
Representative) and Huw Trainor (Employer's Representative) and Sharon Warnes 
(Member Representative). 
 

Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones Thomas 
(Investment Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Democracy Services Officer) 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Peredur Jenkins - Chair of the Pensions 
Committee 

 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  

 
None to note 

 

3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 

4. MINUTES  

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 22 
February 2021, as a true record. 
 
In response to a question, following information shared by the Pensions Regulator in 
a recent webinar regarding consultation on a draft version of the single practice code, 
the Head of Finance noted that he would try to find out more information about the 
situation. He suggested that any response would be formulated between the Board 
and the Pensions Committee following guidance from Hymans. 
 

 

5. PENSIONS COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 25 March 2021 were accepted for 
information. 
 
It was reported that some of the items discussed at the Committee had already been 
pre-scrutinised by the Board. It was noted that an update of the Risk Register had 
been submitted to the Committee following implementation of the amendments 
suggested by the Board. 

 

6. GWYNEDD PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT (draft) FOR 2020-21  

 
The Chair of the Pension Board's initial draft report for 2020/21 was submitted, with 
Members invited to contribute additions or amendments to the report. The members 
were reminded that the Chair of the Pension Board was required to submit an annual 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



PENSION BOARD 19-04-21 

  

report as part of the Pension Fund annual report and as part of the Fund's annual 
meeting. It was noted that the reported needed to be completed by 31/07/21. 
 
It was explained that the layout of the report corresponded to the 2019/20 report, and 
offered factual statements that reflected the subjects discussed. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
Possible additions and amendments to the draft: 

 Add the 19/04/21 meeting to the attendance table 

 There was a need to include more information regarding training - Members 
were requested to submit information about training sessions they had 
attended 

 
In response to a question regarding creating a central record for a training register, it 
was noted that an arrangement had now been established. 
 

RESOLVED to accept the report subject to including the above observations. 

 

7. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION  
 
A comprehensive report was submitted by the Pensions Manager, providing a 
general overview of pensions administration over the past six months, along with 
information about the work completed over the period, an update on various projects 
along with a list of the challenges faced by the Administration Unit on a daily basis. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
In response to an observation regarding the suggestion of establishing a small team 
to complete the work deriving from the McClo
[...]
rformance of the Fund, and ongoing developments since its 
establishment in 2017. A summary was provided of the funds' performance up to 
31/12/20, with attention drawn to the key messages. 
 
It was reported that regular meetings via Teams allowed matters to be discussed in a 
timely manner, and this appeared to be effective, with matters progressing more 
quickly.  It was reported that the easy transfers had been implemented, and work was 
now being undertaken on matters that seemed more challenging, such as Private 
Markets. It was emphasised that Hymans supported the work of asset pooling in this 
category, with continuous business discussions arranged to discuss the appropriate 
structure and mechanisms for investment. 
 
Attention was drawn to the discussion around the Member representative 
appointment process for the Joint Governance Committee. It was highlighted that the 
recommendation put forward in a report to the Joint Committee (24 March 2021) was 
that each local Pension Board should nominate one scheme member representative 
who would meet the requirements of the job description. The appointment process 
would be undertaken by a sub-group who would recommend a nomination for 
approval by the Joint Governance Committee. The Head of Finance expressed that 
he would support Osian Richards (Chair of Gwynedd Pension Board) to become a 
member of the Joint Committee. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report 
 
In the context of Private Markets, and in response to a question regarding the term 
'infrastructure' and whether the field would include 'technology', it was expressed that 
the term covered a very wide base and that there was no formal detail to the field at 
the present time. A tendency to keep to traditional matters within the field was 
reported, but that there was a willingness to consider other alternative options. It was 
added that there were interesting opportunities ahead, some of which would be 
relevant to Wales. 
 
In response to a question regarding the percentage split within the key fields of focus 
(5% for Private Equity and 2.5% for Infrastructure), it was noted that returns were 
consistent, but that it was likely the split would need to be reviewed in the future. 
 
The Head of Finance's proposal to support Osian Richards as a member of the Joint 
Governance Committee was supported 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2:00pm and concluded at 3:00pm. 
 
  

 

 
 
   

 

Page 7



MEETING PENSION BOARD 
 

DATE 12 JULY 2021 
 

TITLE Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Draft Statement of Accounts 
for the year ended 31 March 2021  
 

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

This report introduces the statutory Statement of Accounts for the 2020/21 financial 
year, which provides details of the Pension Fund’s financial activities during the year 
which ended on 31 March 2021. 
 
The document in Appendix A is the draft Statement of Accounts in the statutory format.  

 
2. AUDIT BY AUDIT WALES 
 
 The draft accounts here are currently subject to audit by Audit Wales. It is possible 

that some changes will be necessary before a final version is submitted for approval. 
 
. 
 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

 

Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 

 

STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 

2020/21 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

1 

NARRATIVE REPORT 
 

Introduction 

  

Gwynedd Pension Fund's accounts and notes for the year 2020/21 are presented here on pages 4 to 42.  

 

The accounts consist of the Gwynedd Pension Fund Account and Net Assets Statement.  

 

These accounts are supported by this Narrative Report, the Accounting Policies and various notes to the 

accounts. 

 
The Pension Fund accounts, and accompanying notes, summarise the financial transactions and net assets 

related to the provision of pensions and other benefits payable to former employees of all the Fund’s 

employers, including Anglesey, Conwy and Gwynedd Councils, Snowdonia National Park Authority,
[...]
from the administrators up to 31 March 2021. The final dividend was received in July 2020 and the 

administration has now been completed. 

 

 

 

Page 51



MEETING:   PENSION BOARD 
 
DATE:              12 JULY 2021 
 
TITLE: RESPONSIBLE INVESTING 
 
PURPOSE: Updating Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Responsible 

Investment Statement 
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Fund’s revised Responsible Investment 

statement. This statement has been approved by the Pensions Committee in its 
meeting on 24th June. 

 
2. STATEMENT FROM THE FUND 
 
2.1 Gwynedd Pension Fund has been working for some time now to ensure that our 

advisors and asset managers look to invest in sustainable assets. In February 2021, 
with importance of the field increasing, a Responsible Investment Statement was 
presented, which provided the Fund’s position on fossil fuel disinvestment.  

 
3. DEVELOPMENTS 
  
3.1 There have been a number of developments since February therefore we have updated 

the statement with the changes highlighted in yellow in Appendix 1 and these are 
explained further below: 

 

 Global Growth Fund (17% of the Gwynedd Fund) – it was reported in February that 

Baillie Gifford had developed a fund that disinvests from fossil fuel extractors and fossil 

fuel service providers (Pensions Committee decision, 21 January 2021) and now 

Pzena has decided to sell its holding in a company that contributed to 35% (as at 31 

December 2020) of the carbon emissions of this particular fund.  

 

 Global Opportunities Fund (17% of the Gwynedd Fund) –the decarbonisation overlay 

from Russell Investments that reduces the carbon footprint of this fund by 25% is now 

operational.  

 

 Russell Investments (Wales Pension Partnership Investment Management Solution 

Provider) – have stated that they will achieve a standard of net-zero carbon emissions 

in their investment portfolios globally b
[...]
first and second position in its peer group for their ‘ESG 

GRESB’ score in 2020. 

In addition to implementing these particular schemes, we will continue to invest 
responsibly by engaging with companies and our asset managers.  
 
Responsible investment is important to all LGPS funds, and we are able to work 
together through the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF).  The LAPFF 
aims to promote the highest standards of corporate governance to protect the long-
term value of local authority pension funds.  The Forum engages directly with 
hundreds of companies and their chairs.  This is done by building trust and having a 
two-way dialogue on corporate responsibility in the areas of stewardship, climate 
risk, social risk and governance risk.  We are stronger together, and because the 
LAPFF recognizes that 'climate change is a significant and urgent investment 
risk', LAPFF is a very useful forum to ensure a positive impact. 

 
Hopefully this summary will convince you that the Gwynedd Pension Fund is not 
complacent about the climate change agenda, but that the solution has to be more 
sophisticated than simple disinvestment from fossil fuels. 
 

  
     
DAFYDD L EDWARDS CYNG. PEREDUR JENKINS  
HEAD OF FINANCE  CHAIR OF THE PENSIONS  CHAIR OF THE  
    COMMITTEE    PENSON BOARD 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 54



MEETING:   PENSION BOARD   
 
DATE :   12 JULY 2021  
 
TITLE: PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 

2020/21 
 
PURPOSE: TO INFORM THE BOARD OF PERFORMANCE OF 

PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS 
 
RECOMMENDATION: NOTE THE INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 
 

 

1. Introduction 

The investment performance of individual asset managers is monitored by the 
Investment Panel on a quarterly basis. The asset managers are invited to present to 
the Panel in turn.  
 
Whilst quarterly and annual monitoring takes place, it should be noted that pension 
fund returns over the longer term are the aim, and there will inevitably be some 
fluctu
[...]
ars 

The market value of the Gwynedd Pension Fund over the last 10 years is shown in 
the graph below: 

 

The Gwynedd Pension Fund is in a relatively healthy position with the value of the 

fund steadily increasing apart from the decrease on 31st March 2020 due to the effect 

of the pandemic. The performance of the fund's investments has been above the 

benchmark in each of the periods measured, as shown in the table below: 

  1 Year % 
3 Years % 

p.a. 
5 Years % 

p.a. 

Fund 29.3 9.2 10.4 

Benchmark  24.2 7.4 9.5 

Relative Performance  +5.1 +1.8 +0.9 

 
 
The chart below shows the quarterly performance of the fund over the last 5 years. 

 

It is widely recognised that longer-term performance is a more valid performance 

indicator than a single year because strategies designed for long-term good 

performance can occasionally suffer short-term losses. 

£0

£500,000,000

£1,000,000,000

£1,500,000,000

£2,000,000,000

£2,500,000,000

£3,000,000,000

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

FUND VALUE

Page 59



4. Recommendation 

The Board is asked to note the information. 

Page 60



 
Meeting: Pension Board 

Date: 12/07/2021 

Title: The Pension Board Chair's report for the Fund's 
annual report 

Purpose: To approve the final version of the annual report 

 
Introduction 
 
The Chair of the Pension Board is required to submit an annual report as part of the Pension 
Fund's annual report and as part of the Fund's annual meeting. 
 
The report (See Appendix A) has been updated following comments from members at the 
April 2021 Board meeting. 
 
Timetable 
 
The final report is required to be submitted by: 31/07/2021. 
 
The fund's annual meeting will take place during the Autumn term and all Board members 
are welcome to attend. 
 
Content of draft report 
 
The draft report has been written in line with the layout of the 2020 report. A number of 
factual statements have been left unchanged for the 2020 report but have been updated
[...]
    LGC Investment Seminar 

 

A number of the Board members have also taken part in The Pensions Regulators Trustee 

Toolkit. The Trustee toolkit includes a series of online learning modules and downloadable 

resources developed to help members meet the minimum level of knowledge and 

understanding introduced in the Pensions Act 2004.  

 

Thanks 

 

The Chair wishes to thank his fellow members on the Board, who have volunteered their 

time to the roles, and the relevant officers for their support.  
 

 

Osian Richards 

 Chair 

 

Page 64



 

Meeting: Pension Board 

Date: 12/07/2021 

Title: Governance Policy Statement 

Purpose: To receive feedback from the Board on the new 
Governance Policy Statement 

Author: Meirion Jones, Pensions Manager 

 

1. Introduction 

The Fund is required to publish a Governance and Compliance Statement under Regulation 

55 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) and review 

that statement on an ongoing basis. This statement sets out the Fund’s Governance 

Structure, scheme of delegation, and the terms of reference for its Governing Bodies, the 

Pensions Committee and the Local Pensions Board. 

The document currently in force has been in existence since 2008. In preperation for the 

Scheme Advisory Board’s Good Governance Project that will come into force in April 2022, 

the fund has been reviewing and updating its statements. The main changes include 

providing more information on the responsibilities of pension fund staff and also introducing 

a new part to the policy in relation to the role and responsibilities of the Pension Board. 

 

2. What should be included? 

The Governance Policy Statement must set out:  

(a) whether the authority delegates its functions, or part of its functions under these 

Regulations to a committee, a sub-committee or an officer of the authority; 

 

(b) if the authority does so— 

 

(i) the terms, structure and operational procedures of the del
[...]
 Appendix A prepared by Huw Ynyr, Assistant 

Head of Finance – Information Technology for the Audit and Governance Committee 

on 15/07/2021 gives information on cyber risks facing the Council and steps taken to 

mitigate these risks.   

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 13



MEETING:   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    15 JULY 2021  
 
TITLE:    RESILIENCE OF IT SYSTEMS - CYBER SECURITY 

 
PURPOSE: To update the Committee about Gwynedd Council's 

cyber security resilience, and to give members an 
opportunity to scrutinise the situation. There has been 
coverage of cyber-attacks in the news recently, and with 
an increase in our dependency on and use of technology, 
it is timely to report on what is happening locally in the 
Council. 

 
AUTHOR:   HUW YNYR, ASSISTANT HEAD OF FINANCE -  

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 
CABINET MEMBER:  COUNCILLOR IOAN THOMAS 

 
 

1.  Summary 
 
1.1  The Council has a duty to provide a wide range of services, many of them using 

technological resources.  It is essential that we ensure that this environment is secured 
from threats that could undermine the Council's ability to provide services and endanger 
the data the Council looks after. 

 
1.2  This report is for information only, outlining the cyber security provision for a lay-person, 

which has been prepared by the Information Technology Service.  Please note that 
provision is in place to mitigate the risk of a cyber-attack, but that it is not possible to 
guarantee 100% that an attack cannot breach our defences.  This statement is true of all 
organisations; however, further measures are in place to restore our systems should an 
attack breach our defences.   

 
1.3  Though the media seem to place an emphasis on cyber security, in reality, the emphasis 

should be on cyber resilience, which includes elements of security by building defences, 
but also includes the ability to recover from a fragile situation should those defences fail.    

 

2. Background 
 
2.1  We a
[...]
be prevented.  We have already noted that our efforts for a resilient service 
are a mix of cyber defences and our ability to recover from a situation should an attack 
breach the defences. This is reflected on the corporate risk register, with a fairly low 
likelihood (2) and very high impact (5) risk noted.  

Page 87


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	8 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021
	Cronfa Bensiwn Gwynedd Datganiad o Gyfrifon 2020-21

	9 RESPONSIBLE INVESTING
	Appendix 1

	10 PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2020/21
	11 THE PENSION BOARD CHAIR'S REPORT FOR THE FUND'S ANNUAL REPORT
	12 GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT
	Appendix 1 Governance Policy Statement 2021
	Governance Compliance Statement 2021

	13 CYBER SECURITY
	Appendix 1 Reilience of IT Systems




Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD 12/07/21 

 

 

PENSION BOARD 12/07/21 
 

 
Present: Osian Richards – Chair (Member Representative), Cllr Aled Evans (Employer's 
Representative), H. Eifion Jones (Member Representative), Sioned Parry (Employer's 
Representative) and Huw Trainor (Employer's Representative) and Sharon Warnes (Member 
Representative). 
 
Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment 
Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
Others invited 
 
Councillor Peredur Jenkins – Chair of the Pensions Committee 
Huw Ynyr – Assistant Head of Finance - Information Technology 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Aled Evans as Chair of the Board for 2021-22 

 
Mr Osian Richards was thanked for his work as Chair of the Board over the past two 
years, and that despite the pandemic he had carried out the work in a committed and 
conscientious manner. 
 

 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to elect Mr Eifion Jones as vice-chair of the Board for 2021-22.  

 
 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
5.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
6.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 

19 April 2021, as a true record. 
 

 
7.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PENSION COMMITTEE 

 



PENSION BOARD 12/07/21 

 Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Chair of the Committee) referred to an item that had 
been discussed at the Committee (which was also included on the Board's 
agenda). He expressed that there had been public interest in the matter 
'responsible investment' with questions from the Anglesey, Conwy and Gwynedd 
electorate having been submitted to the Committee. The electors had been invited 
to the Committee, and a full response had been provided to the questions. Since 
the Committee, he noted that the electors (members of the Divest Gwynedd group) 
had not provided a direct response, but they would be holding a demonstration in 
response to the responses they had received. He noted that Officers representing 
the Pensions Committee had provided a statement as a further response, and that 
the Committee were keen for the Board to discuss the item and support the 
statement. 

 
 
8.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 

 Submitted, for information, the report of the Investment Manager providing details 
of the Pension Fund's financial activities during the year ending 31 March 2021.  
As the Responsible Financial Officer, the Head of Finance Department stated that 
he had already certified the draft accounts, which were now subject to audit by 
Audit Wales.  
 
He reported that the accounts followed the statutory CIPFA format, with the 
guidance interpreting what was presented in the accounts.  Members were 
reminded that last year's accounts had been signed with an 'emphasis of matter' 
paragraph, due to the uncertainty with property valuations. It was highlighted that 
the four Property Managers had stated that there was no uncertainty this year. He 
drew attention to the Fund Account, which noted a normal year for contributions 
and benefits without any significant change. Nevertheless, a significant change 
was reported in management costs. The officer referred to note 12a which 
explained that the increase in Private Equity (Partners) performance fees was 
responsible for the change, with strong performance in three funds specifically. 
(The Managers had provided a full explanation when their fees were challenged). 

 
In the context of the net assets statement, attention was drawn to the change in 
the investment assets (Note 14a) which had now reached £2.5 billion, with a 
significant increase in the Wales Pension Partnership after a portion of Fidelity and 
Insight had transferred to the fixed income funds during the year. 

 
The members expressed their thanks for the detail in the report.  
 
It was accepted that the increased costs were justified and were based on good 
performance, but members also asked, what would happen should the 
performance dip? In response, the officer noted that apart from good performance, 
illustrating returns was also an important consideration and that asset managers 
were required to take account of returns when investing. 
 
In response to a question about limiting investment periods, he noted that it was 
possible to adjust the investment period of listed assets, but if they were not 
registered / listed, then it would be unwise to consider selling. It was noted it was 
acceptable to persevere with Partners Group. 
 
The information was ACCEPTED. 

 
 



PENSION BOARD 12/07/21 

9.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTING 
 

 Submitted – a report by the Investment Manager updating Members on revisions to 
the Fund's Responsible Investment statement. She explained that since submitting 
the Responsible Investment Statement in February 2021, which provided the 
Fund's position on divesting from fossil fuels, the situation was changing daily 
therefore the statement was likely to be updated and presented frequently to the 
Committee and to the Pension Board for approval. 
 
The members expressed their thanks for the report. They considered that the 
revisions were an important step in the right direction.  
 
In response to a question regarding Hymans' suggestion that the Gwynedd Fund 
could set its own targets, the Head of Finance Department noted that some Funds 
did set their own targets but had not considered how they would reach those 
targets. She stated that the Gwynedd Fund had resolved to take real action rather 
than set a target, and that not having a target did not mean there was no progress. 
As a result, it was considered that campaigners had an opportunity to influence by 
acting responsibly rather than making empty promises. In response to a 
supplementary question regarding the position of the Wales Pension Partnership, 
she noted that the eight authorities within the Fund were supportive of responsible 
investment, but that each Fund set its own direction and individual timeframe / 
target. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 

• There were continuous opportunities for the Fund e.g. carbon infrastructure 

• Engagement and openly discussing principles with companies could lead to 
improving situations in future 

• We should take advantage of Investment Managers' efforts e.g. the 
principle of planting trees is under discussion 

• A suggestion that all Funds establish a Task Group to report on 
comparatives 

 
RESOLVED: 
To approve the statement 
The Chair of the Board, Councillor Aled Evans, to sign the statement 

 
 
10.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2020/21 

 
 Submitted – a report by the Investment Manager informing the Members of the 

quarterly (and yearly) monitoring being undertaken by the Investment Panel on the 
Pension Fund's investments performance. She reported that the Gwynedd Pension 
Fund was in a relatively healthy position as the value of the fund had increased 
steadily since 2011, but had dropped on 31 March 2020 because of the impact of 
Covid-19. 
 
The Fund had experienced very positive returns on equity investments with the 
markets bouncing back from the dip in the last quarter of 2019/20, together with 
very strong performance by the funds of the Wales Pension Partnership. In the 
context of Property Investment Managers' performance, she noted that property 
returns had been positive, with the recovering capital values reflecting the 
increasing confidence amongst investors. Despite this, she highlighted that the 
high street had not performed so well because uncertainty remained regarding the 
future of shops and offices. 
 



PENSION BOARD 12/07/21 

Members expressed their thanks for the report, and commended the figures. 
 
The Chair of the Pensions Committee noted that the Wales Pension Partnership 
was a strong Welsh unit, and that the Councils worked well together. He added 
that the performance reflected returns from having a wider choice of possible 
options. 
 
The Head of Finance Department added that the situation was healthy and that it 
had been a successful year despite the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information 

 
 

 
11.   THE PENSION BOARD CHAIR'S REPORT FOR THE FUND'S ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 Submitted – the report of the Chair of the Pension Board for 2020/21, after having 

received the Members' comments at the previous meeting. The Members were 
reminded that the Chair of the Pension Board was required to submit an annual 
report as part of the Pension Fund's annual report and as part of the Fund's annual 
meeting. A final version of the report was due by 31/07/21. 
 
He explained that the layout of the report corresponded to the 2019/20 report, and 
offered factual statements that reflected the subjects discussed. 
 
The members thanked him for the report  

 
RESOLVED to approve the report 

 
 
12.   GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT 

 
 Submitted – the report of the Pensions Manager, highlighting the requirement for 

the Fund to publish a Governance and Compliance Statement under Regulation 55 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme (as amended) Regulations 2013 and to 
review that statement on an ongoing basis. The purpose of the statement was to 
set out the Fund's Governance Structure, the scheme of delegation, and the terms 
of reference for its Governing Bodies, the Pensions Committee and the Local 
Pension Board. 
 
He stated that the current statement had been in force since 2008 and that the 
service had been reviewing and updating the statement in preparation for the 
Scheme Advisory Board's Good Governance Project that would come into force in 
April 2022. He explained that the main changes included providing more 
information on the responsibilities of pension fund staff and also introducing a new 
part to the policy in relation to the role and responsibilities of the Pension Board. 
 
Members thanked the officer for the report, and agreed with the requirement to 
comply with the Regulations and report on the current situation. 
 
In response to a question regarding whether there was any intention to open the 
Committee to representation from amongst members of the Scheme (although 
accepting that everyone had the opportunity to attend the Fund's annual meeting, it 
was not a suitable forum for asking questions), the Head of Finance Department 
noted that in establishing the Pension Board the aim had been to establish an 
open, healthy and transparent forum by inviting members of the Board as 



PENSION BOARD 12/07/21 

observers to the Pensions Committee and the Chair of the Pensions Committee to 
the Board. It was added that the Wales Pension Partnership had considered this 
situation, and reported that the structure could be revisited before the 2022 
Election along with the likely introduction of new regulations. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information 

 
 
13.   CYBER SECURITY 

 
 Huw Ynyr – Assistant Head (Information Technology) was welcomed to the 

meeting. 
 
Submitted, for information, a cover report by the Pensions Manager in response to 
the Members' request for an update on the Council's security resilience. He 
explained that as Gwynedd Council was the administrative authority for the 
Gwynedd Pension Fund, the Council's Information Technology Department 
obviously took care of and assisted with the IT aspect. The Council took cyber 
security seriously, and reference was made to the report prepared by the Assistant 
Head of Finance – Information Technology (for the Audit and Governance 
Committee) that detailed the provisions there were in place to mitigate the risk of a 
cyber attack. 
 
The measures in place to try to prevent an attack were discussed, as well as those 
measures that responded effectively to those risks.  The officer referred to recent 
local cases that served as evidence that cyber attacks were a real threat and 
therefore challenged the Information Technology Service to secure the resilience 
of their defences and their ability to recover themselves from a vulnerable situation 
should those defences fail.  
 
He added that cyber activists regularly adapted their methods of cyber attack, 
therefore the Council reviewed its measures regularly with third party support. He 
noted that the Council was currently in a good place, but an element of risk always 
existed.  
 
The members thanked him for the report 
 
In response to a question regarding the increase in virtual meetings and how the IT 
Department ensured that outside attendees to meetings were ‘secure’, he noted 
that there were several stages in a network that provided DMZ defence which 
enabled organisations to defend their internal networks. 
 
In response to a question about the existence of a disaster recovery plan, the 
officer noted that such a plan did exist and that the Council was also part of the 
Cyber Essentials Trust that assisted them to protect the Council from cyber 
attacks.  He added that penetration tests were also undertaken regularly. 
 
In response to a question as to whether the service had a sufficient budget to 
protect from attacks, and whether more could be done to improve the situation, the 
Assistant Head noted there was a lot of work involved to keep on top of the 
situation, but they must take the situation seriously. If there was under-investment 
in this area, the matter would be highlighted as a risk and would subsequently lead 
to discussions in pursuit of a decision to invest further. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 

• It was important to monitor the situation, and this relied on expertise in the 



PENSION BOARD 12/07/21 

field 

• A likely risk would be to lose expertise 

• Need to ensure that key people stay in Gwynedd 
 

To accept the information  
To thank the Information Technology Department for their support  

 
 
14.   OBSERVING 2021/22 PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
 21-10-21 Sioned Parry  

 
17-01-22 Eifion Jones 

 
24-03-22 Osian Richards 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


